

**Electronically Filed
Intermediate Court of Appeals
CAAP-13-0000127
29-APR-2013
10:15 AM**

NO. CAAP-13-0000127

IN THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

OAHU PUBLICATIONS, INC., <i>dba</i>)	CIVIL NO. 11-1-1871-08 KKS
Honolulu <i>Star-Advertiser</i> ,)	
)	APPEAL FROM THE SECOND
Plaintiff-Appellee,)	AMENDED FINAL JUDGMENT IN
)	FAVOR OF PLAINTIFF OAHU
vs.)	PUBLICATIONS, INC., <i>dba</i> HONOLULU
)	STAR-ADVERTISER ON ALL COUNTS
NEIL ABERCROMBIE, in his official)	OF THE COMPLAINT, filed February 8,
capacity as Governor of the State of Hawaii,)	2013
)	
Defendants-Appellants.)	Circuit Court of the First Circuit
)	Hon. Karl K. Sakamoto

ANSWERING BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEE

APPENDICES 1-3

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. NATURE OF THE CASE	1
A. Summary	1
B. Question Presented.....	3
C. Relief Sought on Appeal.....	3
II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. The Judicial Nomination and Appointment Process.....	3
B. UIPA Presumes Public Access to Government Records	4
C. Governor Abercrombie: Sue Me.....	6
D. Proceedings in the Court Below	7
1. The <i>Star-Advertiser</i> 's UIPA Lawsuit.....	7
2. The <i>Star-Advertiser</i> 's Arguments	7
3. Governor Abercrombie's Arguments	9
4. Governor Abercrombie's New Argument	9
5. Circuit Court: "Tough," "Complicated" Issues	10
6. <i>Star-Advertiser</i> Applied for Mandatory Fees	11
7. Governor Provided with Unredacted Invoices	12
8. Governor Did Not Offer to Introduce Unredacted Invoices	13
9. Circuit Court Determined Reasonable Fees and Expenses.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—CONTINUED

	Page
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF POINT OF ERROR	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
ARGUMENT	17
I. FEES AND EXPENSES ARE ESSENTIAL TO THE UIPA’S PURPOSE OF ENFORCING GOVERNMENT TRANSPARENCY	18
II. HAVING DETERMINED THE CASE WAS “DIFFICULT” AND PRESENTED “COMPLICATED” ISSUES, THE CIRCUIT COURT BEST UNDERSTOOD WHAT EFFORTS WERE REASONABLE.....	19
A. It Was Governor Abercrombie’s Burden to Object	19
B. The Circuit Court Reviewed Evidence of Reasonable Effort	22
C. The Cases on Which Governor Abercrombie Relies Do Not Apply the Appellate Standard of Review	25
III. THE UIPA DOES NOT MANDATE WAIVER OF PRIVILEGES, OR REQUIRE BARE-BONES STAFFING OR A PARSING OF CLAIMS.....	26
A. The UIPA Does Not Require Waiver of Attorney-Client or Work Product Privileges	26
B. There Is No <i>Per Se</i> Requirement for Bare-Bones Staffing.....	28
C. The Agency Is Assessed Fees and Expenses for All Efforts by a Prevailing Plaintiff in a UIPA Case	30
D. It Is Reasonable to Estimate the Effort Necessary to Resolve a Fee Request.....	30
E. The Circuit Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Assessing Expenses	31
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Booker v. Midpac Lumber Co.</i> , 65 Haw. 166, 649 P.2d 376 (1982)	22
<i>Canalez v. Bob’s Appliance Serv. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 89 Haw. 292, 972 P.2d 295 (1999)	19
<i>Chun v. Bd. of Trs. of the Emples. Ret. Sys.</i> , 106 Haw. 416, 106 P.3d 339 (2005)	16, 22
<i>Cnty of Hawaii v. C & J Coupe Family Ltd. P’ship</i> , 120 Haw. 400, 208 P.3d 713 (2009).....	19, 20, 22, 27
<i>Craik v. Minnesota State Univ. Bd.</i> , 738 F.2d 348 (8th Cir. 1984)	29
<i>DFS Group L.P. v. Paiea Props.</i> , 110 Haw. 217, 131 P.3d 500 (2006).....	19, 25
<i>Dominguez v. Price Okamoto Himeno & Lum</i> , No. 28140 2009 WL 1144359 (Haw. App. Apr. 29, 2009)	21, 27, 28
<i>Fought & Co. v. Steel Engineering and Erection, Inc.</i> , 87 Haw. 37, 951 P.2d 487 (1998)	23, 24, 26
<i>Globalmart v. Posec Hawaii, Inc.</i> , No. 28249, 2012 WL 1650697 (Haw. App. May 10, 2012).....	31, 32
<i>Hawaii Ventures, LLC v. Otaka, Inc.</i> , 114 Haw. 438, 164 P.3d 696 (2007)	20, 28
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 242 (1983)	30
<i>Horizon Lines, LLC v. Kamuela Dairy, Inc.</i> , No. 08-00039 JMS/LEK, 2008 WL 4483799 (D. Haw. Sep. 29, 2008).....	25
<i>In re Blackwood Assoc., L.P.</i> , 165 Bankr. 108 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1994).....	20
<i>In re Kekauoha-Alisa</i> , Nos. 05-01215, 06-90041, 268, 2008 Bankr. LEXIS 2788 (Bankr. D. Haw. Sep. 9, 2008).....	28
<i>Kamaka v. Goodsill Anderson Quinn & Stifel</i> , 117 Haw. 92, 176 P.3d 91 (2008).....	2, 11, 17, 22, 23, 25
<i>Kikuchi v. Brown</i> , 110 Haw. 210, 130 P.3d 1069 (Haw. App. 2006).....	18, 31, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — CONTINUED

	Page
<i>Kotoshirodo v. Cart, Inc.</i> , No. CV 05-00035 DAE LEK, 2006 WL 2682676 (D. Haw. Sep. 18, 2006)	25
<i>Maui Tomorrow v. State of Hawaii Bd. of Land & Nat. Res.</i> , 110 Haw. 234, 131 P.3d 517 (2006)	16
<i>New York State Ass’n for Retarded Children, Inc. v. Carey</i> , 711 F.2d 1136 (2d Cir. 1983).....	29
<i>Pray v. Judicial Selection Comm’n</i> , 75 Haw. 333, 861 P.2d 723 (1993)	2, 4, 6, 7, 8, 21, 24
<i>Price v. AIG Hawaii, Ins. Co.</i> , 107 Haw. 106, 111 P.3d 1 (2005).....	16, 32
<i>Right to Know Committee v. City Council</i> , 117 Haw. 1, 175 P.3d 111 (Haw. App. 2007)	16, 17, 25, 30
<i>Rode v. Dellarciprete</i> , 892 F.2d 1177 (3d Cir. 1990).....	20
<i>Schefke v. Reliable Collection Agency, Ltd.</i> , 96 Haw. 408, 32 P.3d 52 (2001)	30
<i>Seigal v. Merrick</i> , 619 F.2d 160 (2d Cir. 1980).....	29
<i>Sharp v. Hui Wahine, Inc.</i> , 49 Haw. 241, 413 P.2d 242 (1966)	15, 23
<i>Smith v. Laamea</i> , 29 Haw. 750 (Haw. Terr. 1927)	15
<i>Southern U.S. Trade Ass’n v. Unidentified Parties</i> , No. 10-1669, 2012 WL 1918598 (E.D.La. May 25, 2012).....	27
<i>State v. Earthjustice</i> , No. 29289, 2009 WL 2371920 (Haw. App. Aug. 3, 2009) (mem.).....	16
<i>State of Hawaii Org. of Police Officers v. Society of Pro’l Journalists-University of Hawaii Chapter</i> , 83 Haw. 378, 927 P.2d 386 (1996)	5, 18, 27
<i>Tampa Bay Water v. HDR Engineering, Inc.</i> , No. 8:08-CV-2446-T-27TBM, 2012 WL 5387830 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 2, 2012)	15-16, 27
<i>Tirona v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 821 F. Supp. 632 (D. Haw. 1993).....	25
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Phelps Dodge Corp.</i> , 896 F.2d 403, 407 (9th Cir. 1990)....	20, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — CONTINUED

	Page
<i>Velez v. Wynne</i> , 220 F. App'x 512 (9th Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>Villano v. City of Boynton Beach</i> , 254 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 2001).....	27
<i>Williamsburg Fair Hous. Comm. v. Ross-Rodney Hous. Corp.</i> , 599 F. Supp. 509 (S.D.N.Y. 1984)	28
<i>Wong v. Takeuchi</i> , 88 Haw. 46, 961 P.2d 611 (1998)	32
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	15
<i>Zanakis-Pico v. Cutter Dodge, Inc.</i> , 98 Haw. 309, 47 P.3d 1222 (2002).....	23

CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES

Hawaii Constitution

art. VI, § 3	4, 8
art. VI, § 4	3

Hawaii Revised Statutes

§ 92F-2	1, 5
§ 92F-11	4, 18
§ 92F-12	5
§ 92F-13	5, 6, 7, 9
§ 92F-15	1, 5, 6, 11, 13, 14, 17, 18, 26, 30, 32

Hawaii Rules of Appellate Procedure

Rule 28(b)(7).....	28
--------------------	----

Hawaii Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 8(c).....	9
Rule 46	15
Rule 54(d)(2)(B)	12, 31
Rule 68	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — CONTINUED

	Page
Rules of the Circuit Courts	
Rule 7(b)	9
Judicial Selection Commission Rules	
Rule 7.A	4, 8
Rule 7.B	4
Rule 8.A	4, 8
Rule 11.A	4
Rule 11.B	4
Rule 13	4
Hawaii Rules of Professional Conduct	
Rule 1.5	19
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Dep't of the Att'y General, <i>available at</i> http://hawaii.gov/ag/main/about_us	2
Dep't of the Attorney General News Release 2011-26, “State Reviewing Circuit Court’s Ruling on Star Advertiser Lawsuit Relating to Judicial Nominees” (Nov. 14, 2011), <i>available at</i> http://hawaii.gov/ag/main/press_releases/2011/2011-26.pdf	11
19 JAMES WM. MOORE, MOORE’S FEDERAL PRACTICE § 205.05[1] (3d ed. 2012).....	15
